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APPLICANT: Blackfoot Farms, Inc.   

A REQUEST BY BLACKFOOT FARMS, INC. 
TO GRANT A VARIANCE TO ALLOW A STEEPLE TO EXTEND 40-FEET 

ABOVE THE 30-FOOT HEIGHT LIMIT FOR A BUILDING LOCATED 
WITHIN THE A-R 2.5 ZONING DISTRICT  

Prepared for the Teton County Board of Adjustment 
Public Hearing item continued from February 14th Public Hearing to March 13, 2012  

 
LANDOWNER: Blackfoot Farms, Inc.    
 
ARCHITECT:  NBW Architect P.A. 
 
PROJECT REQUEST:  1) Approve a variance to allow the steeple to extend 40-feet above the roof ridgeline 
of a 30-foot building.  Table 2 of Section 8-4-4- prescribes the height limit to be 30-feet for buildings in the 
A.2.5 Zoning District.  The pinnacle of the steeple would be 70-feet above the surrounding ground elevation.   
 
APPLICABLE Table 2 of Section 8-4-4 
COUNTY CODES: Section 8-8-1(B) Variance 
 
VICINITY MAP 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
Section 35, Township 4 North, 
Range 45 East, East ½ SW ¼  
 
ADDRESS: unassigned on W 
7000 South 
 
LOCATION: generally located 
on north side of W 7000 South 
about 330 feet west of frontage 
road (500 W); approximately 1.5 
miles NW from Victor traffic 
signal 
 
ZONING DISTRICT: Victor 
Area of City Impact; AR 2.5 
 
OVERLAYS: none of the 
property is in Scenic Corridor 
 
PROPERTY SIZE: 5.59 acres 

 

PLANNING STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:   
The Planning Staff recommends that the variance be denied for the following reason:  
Staff cannot make a finding of fact that all the variance criteria in 8-8-1 (b) can be met.  There was no 
physical “character of the site” that created an undue hardship, as enumerated in the finding # 1.  



DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE APPLICATION REQUEST: 
The variance application request is pursuant to Section 8-4-4 Height, Setback, and Lot Size Schedule. 
The variance would allow the Victor LDS Meetinghouse steeple to be built to 70 feet in height where a height 
limit of 30-feet is specified by the County ordinance. The distance from the finished grade of ground adjacent to 
the building, to the pinnacle of the steeple would be 70-feet.  The top of the steeple would be 40-feet higher 
than the 30-foot building.  
 

 
The entryway elevation, which faces south and towards County Road 7000 South 

 
VARIANCE APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS: 
1. Section 8-8-1-C Application Form: A site plan, narrative and all relevant application materials were 

supplied – (see attached site plan and the variance application and narrative of responses to the variance 
standards). 
 

2. Section 8-8-1-D Filing Fee: The variance application fee was paid and the property taxes are up to date.  
 

3. Section 8-8-1-E Public Hearing: A Public Notice of this variance application’s Public Hearing was 
published in the Teton Valley News; see the findings of fact below.  During the Planning & Zoning 
Commission Public Hearing of February 14. This agenda item was continued until the next public hearing 
date of March 13. Items that are continued from one hearing to the next are not required to be re-noticed.  
 

4. Section 8-8-1-G Written Notice: A written notice of this application and the associated Public Hearing 
was mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the property boundary of the subject property; see the 
findings of fact below.  
 

5. The site was posted with the variance notification of the Public Hearing to be held on March 13, 2012; 
See the findings of fact below 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
Victor LDS Church Variance        Board of Adjustment 
      Page 2     March 13, 2012 



FINDINGS OF FACT REGARDING NOTIFICATIONS REQUIREMENTS FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS: 
Idaho Code, Title 67; Section 67-6509, 67-6511, 67-6512, and Title 8, Section 8-6-1 of the Teton County 
Zoning Ordinance.   

1. The public hearing of March 13, 2012 for the Planning & Zoning Commission was duly noticed in the 
Teton Valley News for a conditional use permit and the height variance.  During the Public Hearing of 
February 14th, this variance agenda item was continued to the next Public Hearing. 

2. A notification was sent via mail to surrounding property owners within a 300-foot buffer area and the 
mailing also went to anyone within a subdivision that has a lot within 300 feet of a project also gets a 
notification. 

3. The property was posted in accordance with Idaho Code 67-6511 and 67-6509.   
 

 
Looking east towards Victor LDS Church 

UNDUE HARDSHIP FINDINGS Section 8-8-1-B: 
“A variance shall not be considered a right or special privilege, but may be granted to an applicant only upon 
showing of: 
A. Undue hardship because of characteristics of the site.” 
The applicant provided a response to this variance standard and it is attached to this staff report.  
 
Staff Analysis:  Staff believes this finding has some language within it that must be read extremely carefully. The 
phrase “because of characteristics of the site” is the key factor to consider. According to that parameter, some 
topographical or hydrologic, biological or physical “thing” must be present on the parcel in order for it to qualify 
for receiving the granting of an exception to the general dimensional restrictions set for setbacks, or height.   
In most cases this “characteristic of the site” would involve the presence of a wetland, cliff, rocky outcrops, grove 
of special trees, river, stream, irrigation ditch, trail, buried utility lines, strange easement, grave, artifact site, 
nonconforming structure, soil condition, wildlife habitat, spawning habitat or nest, noise characteristic, or some 
other physical “thing” that can be seen or heard.   
 
If the criteria for granting the Victor LDS meetinghouse steeple height variance must identify one of these unique 
“physical things”, then this finding cannot be made using a reasonable person’s assessment of this property.  The 
site is flat, free of hydrologic or topographic constraints.  The 5.5 acre parcel is free of any of the aforementioned 
constraints or characteristics.  Given the exact and very constraining language of the Idaho state statute and the 
Teton County variance criteria, it is not logical that the granting of variances could be justified based on a unique 
characteristic of this particular property and site.  Variance findings are different in different communities in Idaho, 
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see attachment about Idaho Variance findings. Staff concludes that the present wording for granting a 
variance, as written in the Teton County code, is a finding that can’t be met for this height variance request. 
 
B. “The variance is not in conflict with the public interest”. 

Staff Analysis:  Churches with traditional steeples are found throughout the United States in both rural and 
urban environments.  It would be difficult to make a case that churches with steeples, in zoning districts 
were they can be permitted, are contrary to the public interest. It is not unusual that church steeples are 
taller from the ground than 30-feet, which is the height limit for buildings in the AR 2.5 zone.  Permitting 
a variance for a steeple that is taller than the building allows the same general type of architectural feature 
as is seen on thousands of other churches, mosques, temples, and other religious institutions.  It is not in 
conflict with the public interest to allow a traditional steeple on a church.  The property is not located in an 
area designated for Scenic Corridor protection standards. This finding is made.  

 
C. “The need for the variance is not arising as a direct result of the applicant’s own actions  

Staff Analysis:  Typically this standard applies when an applicant or landowner has physically done 
something to the lot or land and that alteration becomes a factor in asking for a structure to be built in an 
alternative location.   
In this case, the church leaders specify that its churches be built with steeples that rise above the roof 
ridgeline.  It is common in America for churches to have steeples and therefore it is not the direct result of 
the applicant’s own actions.  This finding is made.  

 

 
A completed LDS Church in Idaho Falls 
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THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTIONS: 
A. Approve the variance application as requested in the application, having provided the reasons and 

justifications for the approval. 
 

B. Approve the variance application with modifications to the application request, or adding conditions of 
approval, having provided the reasons and justifications for the approval and for any modifications or 
conditions. 
 

C. Continue the Public Hearing and request more information from the Planning Staff or applicant. 
 

D. Deny the variance application request and provide the reasons and justifications for the denial.  
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Planning Staff recommends Action D. for the following reason: Planning staff cannot presently 
recommend that the board of adjustment approve the variance request for the LDS Church steeple.  
Staff cannot make a finding of fact that all the variance criteria in 8-8-1 (b) can be met. 
________________________________________________________________________________
Attachments: All attachments were previously sent to 
the Planning & Zoning Commission in their February 
14th Public Hearing packet.   
 
 
Application Materials: 
• NBW Architects building elevations 
• Variance application with narratives, response to 

findings and 10-page issue paper on RLUIPA 
• Public Comment letters and emails regarding 

steeple issue  
• End of report- Planner- Curt Moore 





















TETON COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 

P.O. Box 474 
911 North Hwy. 33 

Driggs, ID  83422 
 

 
 

Marc Anderson, Fire Marshal 
Phone: 208-354-2760 
Fax: 208-354-2764 

7000 South
Not to Scale

 
06 February 2012 
 
Teton County Planning and Zoning 
Attn: Kurt Moore 
150 Courthouse Drive 
Driggs, ID 83422 
 
Re: Project Located at 7000 South, Victor – Victor Meetinghouse Driggs Idaho Stake 
 
 
Mr. Moore, 
 
An initial site plan review of the Victor Meetinghouse Driggs Idaho Stake project has been 
conducted and following are stipulations that need to be followed at this point.  Further detailed 
requirements will be forthcoming during the plan review stage. 
 

» Premises Identification: Where applicable, streets shall be clearly identified and address 
numbers shall be plainly legible and visible from the street or road.  Address numbers 
shall be a minimum of four inches high and the stroke width shall not be less than 0.5 
inches.1 

 
» Fire Flow Requirements: The required fire flow for this building shall be no less than 

4,250 GPM for a duration of 4 hours.2  This flow will require two hydrants. 
 

» Fire Hydrant Locations: Two 
hydrants are required and shall 
be located at the two entrances 
to the parking lot.  These 
hydrants should be located as 
indicated below and shall be 
subject to the approval of the 
Fire Marshal.3 
 
 

                                                 
1
 2009 International Fire Code Sections 505.1 & 505.2. 

2
 2009 International Fire Code Appendix B, Table B105.1 

3
 2009 International Fire Code Appendix B, Section B105.2 



 

 

» Fire Apparatus Access Roads: Provided the height of the structure not including the 
steeple is less than 30’ from the lowest level of fire department vehicle access, 
dedicated fire apparatus roads are not required.4 
 

» Automatic Fire Sprinkler System: In conjunction with the Teton County Fire Protection 
District, the automatic fire sprinkler system is subject to review and approval from the 
State Fire Marshal’s Office and shall follow the sprinkler standards set forth in NFPA 13.  
The Teton County Fire Protection District shall require the Fire Department Connection 
to be located on the east side of the building with direct access from the parking lot.  
Final location of the Fire Department Connection shall be approved by the local Fire 
Marshal.  Additionally, a wall mounted post indicating valve is required and shall be 
located on the building, beside the Fire Department Connection.5 
 

» Fire Alarm System: The automatic sprinkler system shall be monitored by an alarm 
system and shall follow the provisions of NFPA 72.  The Fire Alarm System shall be 
subject to review and approval from the Fire Marshal.6 
 

» Fire Extinguishers: Portable fire extinguishers rated at a minimum of 4-A: 20-B: C shall 
be installed at each exit and in special hazard areas as approved by the Fire Marshal.  A 
K-class extinguisher shall be installed in the kitchen (if applicable).7 
 

» Automatic Fire Extinguishing System (if applicable): If a kitchen is planned for this 
building, plans for a Class I Kitchen Hood Suppression system shall be submitted to the 
Fire Marshal for review and approval.8 
 

» Key Box: The Fire District shall require the installation of an approved key box system.  
The box shall contain keys to gain necessary access in the event of an emergency.  The 
appropriate key box information is available from the Fire District.9 
 

If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at your convenience. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Marc Anderson 
Fire Marshal 

                                                 
4
 2009 International Fire Code Appendix D105 

5
 2009 International Fire Code Section 903.2.1.3 

6
 2009 International Fire Code Section 907.2.1 

7
 2009 International Fire Code Section 906.3 

8
 2009 International Fire Code Section 904 

9
 2009 International Fire Code Section 506.1 
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4
 2009 International Fire Code Appendix D105 

5
 2009 International Fire Code Section 903.2.1.3 

6
 2009 International Fire Code Section 907.2.1 

7
 2009 International Fire Code Section 906.3 

8
 2009 International Fire Code Section 904 

9
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From: Zachary Smith   
Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2012 1:38 PM 
To: Angie Rutherford 
Subject: Letter to Teton County Planning and Zoning 
 
 
 
To whom it may concern: 
 
After discussions that I have had with Victor City Council members the City of Victor would be 
open to the LDS Stake locating within Victor City Limits and would work with the applicant, 
should the applicant want to locate within the City of Victor.   We as a city would welcome the 
stake and at least one council member has expressed that the process might be easier for the 
applicant if they chose to locate within the Victor City Limits.  This choice is obviously up to the 
applicant and until there is another site proposed within the City of Victor we cannot react or 
make suggestions as to how we would like to see the applicant proceed within the City. 
 
As a former Boy Scout that rode my bike to meetings, I personally would like to 
see connectivity from and through the proposed location to the Rails to Trails bike path. 
 Adherence to the dark skies ordinance would of course be considered by the county and need 
not be commented on from my perspective.  It is my opinion that the drastic contrast and visual 
impact could be lessened by requiring more landscaping on the proposed site, if the county sees 
fit.   Thank you for your time.  
 
 
--  
Zachary K. Smith 
Mayor- Victor, Idaho 
Phone (307) 690-3674 
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